

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 8, 2016

---

No. 16-05196

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
D.C. CIRCUIT**

---

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF THE UNITED STATES, LEAGUE OF  
WOMEN VOTERS OF ALABAMA, LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF  
GEORGIA, LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF KANSAS, GEORGIA STATE  
CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, GEORGIA COALITION FOR THE  
PEOPLE'S AGENDA, MARVIN BROWN, JOANN BROWN, and PROJECT  
VOTE

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

BRIAN D. NEWBY, in his capacity as the Executive Director of The United States  
Election Assistance Commission; and THE UNITED STATES ELECTION  
ASSISTANCE COMMISSION

Defendant-Appellees

and

KANSAS SECRETARY OF STATE KRIS W. KOBACH and PUBLIC  
INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION

Defendant-Intervenors

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia*  
Case No. 16-cv-236(RJL)

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

Jonathan D. Janow  
D.C. Bar No. 1002399  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
655 Fifteenth Street, NW, Suite 1200  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 879-5000

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants the  
League of Women Voters of the United  
States, the League of Women Voters of  
Kansas, the League of Women Voters  
of Alabama, and the League of  
Women Voters of Georgia*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS .....	ix
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A.    Origins of the Federal Form .....	6
B.    Arizona’s EAC Requests and the Supreme Court’s <i>ITCA</i> Decision.....	10
C.    The Tenth Circuit Holds that the EAC’s Denial of States’ Requests was Permissible.....	12
D.    Authority of the EAC Executive Director.....	14
E.    The EAC’s Quorum is Restored.....	16
F.    Brian Newby is Appointed as Executive Director of the EAC.....	18
G.    The Executive Director Unilaterally Grants Requests by Alabama, Georgia and Kansas to Require Documentary Proof of Citizenship .....	19
H.    The EAC’s Action Has Caused Immediate and Irreparable Harm .....	22
I.    Procedural History.....	24
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	27
ARGUMENT .....	28
A.    Appellants Demonstrate A Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....	31
1.    The Executive Director Acted Contrary to Law by Unilaterally Changing Longstanding EAC Policy Without the Statutorily Required Approval of Three Commissioners.....	31

2.	The EAC Failed to Provide a Formal Notice and Comment Period as Required by the Administrative Procedure Act.....	34
3.	The EAC Did Not Articulate Any Rationale for its Reversal of Policy and Precedent .....	36
4.	The EAC’s Decision Exceeds Its Statutory Authority Under the NVRA .....	38
5.	The Executive Director Failed to Follow the EAC’s Own Internal Procedures and Guidelines .....	41
B.	Appellants Have Suffered Irreparable Harm Due to the Executive Director’s Decision .....	44
1.	Citizens (including Appellants’ members and those they assist) are unable to register to vote or face significant burdens .....	46
2.	Appellants’ voter registration efforts are impeded .....	50
3.	Appellants have been forced to expend and divert money and other resources to comply with the new requirements.....	54
C.	There is No Possibility of Harm to Other Parties if Relief is Granted .....	56
D.	There is a Strong Public Interest in Granting Appellants’ Motion .....	58
	CONCLUSION .....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>*Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 821 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	36, 37, 41
<i>AFL-CIO v. Donovan</i> , 757 F.3d 330 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	34
<i>Aid Ass’n for Lutherans v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	41
<i>Am. Coke &amp; Coal Chems. Inst. v. EPA</i> , 452 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	38
<i>*Arizona v. The Inter Tribal Council of Ariz.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013) .....	3, 4, 6, 10, 11, 12, 14, 21, 41, 59
<i>Ass’n of Civilian Technicians v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 269 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	38
<i>Baumann v. D.C.</i> , 655 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	58
<i>*Beaty v. FDA</i> , 853 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2012) <i>aff’d in part, vacated in part sub nom.</i> <i>Cook v. FDA</i> , 733 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	40
<i>Black v. Snow</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2003), <i>aff’d sub. nom. Black v. Ashcroft</i> , 110 F. App’x 130 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	43
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973) .....	38
<i>Carey v. FEC</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	29
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 174 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	34

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	29, 56
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 526 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	37, 38
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	30, 44
<i>*Dep’t of the Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999) .....	56
<i>Eagle Broad. Grp., Ltd. v. FCC</i> , 563 F.3d 543 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	37
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	36
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2016 WL 2866195 (D. Kan. May 17, 2016) .....	50, 57
<i>Fort Stewart Schs. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 495 U.S. 641 (1990) .....	42
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....	56
<i>Greater New Orleans Fair Hous. Action Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , 639 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	29
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006) .....	40
<i>IMS, P.C. v. Alvarez</i> , 129 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	43
<i>INS v. Yang</i> , 519 U.S. 26 (1996) .....	36
<i>Iowa Utils. Bd. v. FCC</i> , 109 F.3d 418 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	55

<i>Kobach v. U.S. Election Assistance Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2891 (2015) .....	13, 14
* <i>Kobach v. U.S. Election Assistance Comm’n</i> , 772 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> 135 S. Ct. 2891 (2015) .....	13, 14, 15, 21, 32, 35, 37
<i>Kobach v. U.S. Election Assistance Comm’n</i> , No. 13-CV-4095-EFM-DJW, 2013 WL 6511874 (D. Kan. Dec. 12, 2013) .....	12, 32, 43
* <i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Browning</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (N.D. Fla. 2012) .....	45, 49
* <i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. N.C.</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	45, 46, 49, 58
<i>Mazaleski v. Treusdell</i> , 562 F.2d 701 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	44
* <i>Mills v. D.C.</i> , 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	29, 44
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of The U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	36
<i>Nat’l Family Planning &amp; Reprod. Health Ass’n, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	34
* <i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 404 F.3d 454 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	37, 38
* <i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010) .....	33
<i>Nw. Env’tl. Def. Ctr. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 477 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	36
* <i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	45, 57
* <i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015) .....	34

<i>*Project Vote v. Blackwell,</i> 455 F. Supp. 2d 694 (N.D. Ohio 2006) .....	45
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Mineta,</i> 427 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	34
<i>Robles v. Kerry,</i> 74 F. Supp. 3d 254 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	56
<i>*Smoking Everywhere, Inc. v. USDA,</i> 680 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	56
<i>Steenholdt v. FAA,</i> 314 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	43
<i>Texas Children’s Hosp. v. Burwell,</i> 76 F. Supp. 3d 224 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	57
<i>The Way of Life Television Network, Inc. v. FCC,</i> 593 F.2d 1356 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	42
<i>*Util. Solid Waste Activities Grp. v. EPA,</i> 236 F.3d 749 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	34
<i>VanderMolen v. Stetson,</i> 571 F.2d 617 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	42
<i>Veasey v. Abbott,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1823 (2016) .....	26
<i>*Wash. Ass’n of Churches v. Reed,</i> 492 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (W.D. Wash. 2006) .....	45
<i>Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC,</i> 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985), <i>aff’d in part, remanded in part</i> 770 F.2d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	55
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	5

42 U.S.C. § 15328.....	17
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	34
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	56
*5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	33, 41
52 U.S.C. § 20501.....	1
52 U.S.C. § 20501(b).....	59
*52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(1).....	6, 58
52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(3).....	6
52 U.S.C. § 20503.....	7
52 U.S.C. § 20505.....	7
52 U.S.C. § 20505(a)(1).....	6
52 U.S.C. § 20505(b).....	7
52 U.S.C. § 20508.....	32
52 U.S.C. § 20508(a).....	7
*52 U.S.C. § 20508(b)(1).....	8, 11, 21, 39, 40, 41
52 U.S.C. § 20508(b)(2).....	39
52 U.S.C. § 20901.....	24
52 U.S.C. § 20921.....	7
52 U.S.C. § 20923(a)(2).....	32
*52 U.S.C. § 20928.....	10, 14, 32
52 U.S.C. § 20929.....	7
52 U.S.C. § 21083(b)(4)(A).....	39

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 .....5

**Other Authorities**

11 C.F.R. § 9428.4 ..... 9, 10  
11 C.F.R. § 9428.4(b)(1)-(3).....9  
\*139 Cong. Rec. 5098 (1993)..... 7, 43  
139 Cong. Rec. 9231 (1993) .....7  
58 Fed. Reg. 51,132 (Sept. 30, 1993) ..... 8, 34, 37  
59 Fed. Reg. 11,211 (Mar. 10, 1994)..... 8, 34, 37  
59 Fed. Reg. 32,311 (June 23, 1994) ..... 8, 10  
59 Fed. Reg. 32,316 .....10  
KAN. ADMIN. REGS. § 7-23-15 (2016) ..... 24, 53  
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 19-3419 (2016).....19
